8 I turn to the Defendants. Cheo has at all material times been the sole

director of the Company. From the date of incorporation of the Company to

13 June 2019, Cheo held 4,000 shares in the Company. After the Plaintiff’s

shareholding in the Company was allegedly diluted via a share split, Cheo held

216,000 shares of the Company. In turn, Ching is the Company’s secretary.

From the date of incorporation of the Company to 13 June 2019, Ching held

1,000 shares in the Company. After the Plaintiff’s shareholding in the Company

was allegedly diluted via a share split, Ching held 54,000 shares of the

Company. Cheo then transferred to Ching 81,000 shares on 6 September 2019.

Thus, as of the commencement of the present suit, Cheo and Ching each hold

135,000 shares of the Company.

Version No 1: 19 Dec 2022 (11:40 hrs)

Lim Tong Zhen Kevryn v Cheo Jean Sheng [2022] SGHC 315

5

9 For ease of reference, I set out a table illustrating the changes in the

shareholding which constituted the alleged dilution:

Shareholder No
of shares
held in

the
Company

after
share
split

Percentage
shareholding

No
of shares
held in

the
Company
prior to
share
split

Percentage
shareholding

Plaintiff 30,000 10% 30,000 85.7%

Cheo 135,000 45% 4,000 11.4%

Ching 135,000 45% 1,000 2.85%

Total 300,000 100% 35,000 100%

10 I found the Defendants to be generally reliable witnesses on the stand.

They took their time to answer questions on the stand and sought clarification

when they did not understand the legal aspects of the question posed to them.

In my view, the Defendants are genuinely perturbed by the Plaintiff’s present

claim. They relied on their lawyer’s advice which led to the alleged dilution of

the Plaintiff’s shares. I am satisfied that they did not intend to oppress the

Plaintiff, whether in the legal or non-legal sense of the word.

Overview of the parties’ cases

The Plaintiff’s case